

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

Case No. SC 88367

CYNTHIA CARPENTER, *et al.*
Plaintiffs/Respondents

v.

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.
Defendant/Appellant

**On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County,
Hon. Gary M. Gaertner, Jr., Circuit Judge**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard A. Ahrens, #24757
John M. Hessel, #26408
LEWIS, RICE & FINGERSH, L.C.
500 North Broadway, Suite 2000
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 444-7600

Thomas M. Hefferon
(of counsel, not admitted)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000

Attorneys for Appellant Countrywide
Home Loans, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 5

REPLY TO “STANDARD OF REVIEW” 7

REPLY TO “FACTUAL RESPONSE” 9

 Fee Practices 9

 Fannie Mae And Freddie Mac 10

 Non-Lawyer Involvement 10

 Expert Witness John Holstein 11

 Definition Of The Fee 12

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. NUMEROUS FACTORS MUST BE CONSIDERED IN THE ANALYSIS
OF WHETHER ONE IS ENGAGING IN THE LAW BUSINESS; THOSE
FACTORS, PROPERLY WEIGHED, REQUIRED JUDGMENT FOR
COUNTRYWIDE 14

 A. The Charging Of A Fee Alone Does Not Convert Permissible
 Conduct Into The Unauthorized Practice Of Law..... 14

 1. The Multi-Factored Test In *Hulse* Is Still Our Law 14

 2. The Legal Issue In This Case Has Not Already Been Decided.. 17

B.	The <i>Hulse</i> And <i>First Escrow</i> Factors Required Judgment For Countrywide	19
C.	The Law Business Statute Requires A Representative Relationship In Order To Find The Law Business Being Practiced	21
D.	Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments Turn The Purpose Of The Unauthorized Practice Rules On Its Head.....	23
II.	THE TREBLE DAMAGES PROVISION OF THE LAW BUSINESS STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	25
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S JUDGMENT ERRONEOUSLY AWARDED DAMAGES FOR INJURIES OCCURRING OUTSIDE OF THE LAW BUSINESS STATUTE’S TWO-YEAR LIMITATION PERIOD	26
A.	Countrywide Properly Raised, Preserved And Asserted Its Point That The Judgment Was Excessive As A Matter Of Law.....	26
B.	Section 484.020 Clearly Provides A Two-Year Limit On The Time For Private Recovery Under The Law Business Statute	27
C.	Section 516.420 Does Not Apply In This Action	29
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPOSITION OF PREJUDGMENT INTEREST WAS IMPROPER	30
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bordon v. Div. of Employment Sec.</i> , 199 S.W.3d 206 (Mo. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Bray v. Brooks</i> , 41 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. 2001)	17, 26
<i>Burnett v. Griffith</i> , 769 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. banc 1989)	26
<i>Charter One Mortgage Corp. v. Condra</i> , 865 N.E.2d 602 (Ind. 2007)	18
<i>District Cablevision L.P. v. Bassin</i> , 828 S.W.2d 714 (D.C. App. 2003)	26
<i>Div. of Labor Standards, Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations v. Walton Constr. Mgmt. Co.</i> ,	
984 S.W.2d 152 (Mo. App. 1998).....	30
<i>Eisel v. Midwest Bankcentre</i> , No. ED87582 (Nov. 28, 2006).....	14, 15
<i>In re First Escrow</i> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Goldschmidt</i> , 2006 WL 3780732 (Mo. App. Dec. 26, 2006)	29
<i>Hinnah v. Director of Revenue</i> , 77 S.W.3d 616 (Mo. banc 2002)	8
<i>Hulse v. Criger</i> , 247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lester v. Sayles</i> , 850 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1993)	25
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976).....	7
<i>Sansone v. Sansone</i> , 586 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. App. 1979)	30
<i>Schwartz v. Bann-Cor Mortgage</i> , 197 S.W.3d 168 (Mo. App. 2006).....	29, 30
<i>Smith v. City of St. Charles</i> , 552 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. App. 1997)	22
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Southern Railroad Co.</i> ,	

87 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. 2002).....	22
<i>State ex. rel. Griffin v. R.L. Persons Constr., Inc.,</i>	
193 S.W.3d 424 (Mo. App. 2006).....	28
<i>In re Thompson, 574 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1978)</i>	17, 18
<i>Thompson by Thompson v. Crawford, 833 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. banc 1992)</i>	27
<i>Vogel v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc., 801 S.W.2d 746 (Mo. App. 1990)</i>	31
<i>Williams v. Rorer, 7 Mo. 556 (1842)</i>	30

STATUTES & RULES

R.S.Mo. § 407.010 <i>et seq.</i> (“MPA”).....	27, 29
R.S.Mo. § 408.020.....	31
R.S.Mo. § 408.040.....	31
R.S.Mo. § 484.010.....	<i>passim</i>
R.S.Mo. § 484.020.....	<i>passim</i>
R.S.Mo. § 484.025.....	23
R.S.Mo. § 516.420.....	27, 29, 30
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 5.30.....	22
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 73.01	8, 9

OTHER

Supreme Court Advisory Committee Formal Opinion No. 6	22
Supreme Court Advisory Committee Formal Opinion No. 38	22
Missouri Bar Advisory Committee Informal Opinion 46	22
